
4239.000.8216.2 

HD1100 series

User manual

1

2 3 4 5

6

www.philips.com


English

introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully  
benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product  
at www.philips.com/welcome.

important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for 
future reference.

Danger
 - Never immerse the iron in water.

Warning
 - Check if the voltage indicated on the type plate corresponds to the 

local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.
 - Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or the appliance 

itself shows visible damage, or if the appliance has been dropped.
 - If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a 

service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.

 - Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the 
mains.

 - This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety.

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

 - Do not let the mains cord come into contact with the hot soleplate of 
the iron.

Caution
 - Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.
 - Check the mains cord regularly for possible damage.
 - Always place and use the iron on a stable, level and horizontal surface.
 - The soleplate of the iron can become extremely hot and may cause 

burns if touched.
 - When you have finished ironing, when you clean the appliance and also 

when you leave the iron even for a short while: put the iron on its heel 
and remove the mains plug from the wall socket.

 - The appliance is intended for household use only.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic 
fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this 
user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidence 
available today.

General description (Fig. 1)
A Temperature dial
B Temperature light
C Mains cord
D Heel
E Type plate
F Soleplate

Before first use
 1  Remove any sticker or protective foil from the soleplate.
 2  Let the iron heat up to maximum temperature and pass the iron over 

a piece of damp cloth for several minutes to remove any residues 
from the soleplate.

Using the appliance
Setting the temperature

 1  Put the iron on its heel.
 2  To set the required ironing temperature, turn the temperature dial to 

the appropriate position (Fig. 2).
 - Check the laundry care label for the required ironing temperature:
 - 1 Synthetic fabrics (e.g. acrylic, viscose, polyamide, polyester) 
 - 1 Silk 
 - 2 Wool 
 - 3 Cotton, linen 

If you do not know what kind or kinds of fabric an article is made of, 
determine the right ironing temperature by ironing a part that is not visible 
when you wear or use the article.
Silk, woollen and synthetic materials: iron the reverse side of the fabric to 
prevent shiny patches. 

Start ironing the articles that require the lowest ironing temperature, such 
as those made of synthetic fibres.

 3  Put the mains plug in an earthed wall socket.
ironing

Note: The iron may give off some smoke when you use it for the first time. This 
stops after a short while.
 1  Put the iron on its heel.
 2  Put the mains plug in an earthed wall socket.
 3  Set the recommended ironing temperature (see section ‘Setting the 

temperature’ above) (Fig. 2).
 4 	Let	the	iron	heat	up	until	the	temperature	light	first	goes	out	and	

then goes on again (Fig. 3).
Note: The temperature light goes on from time to time during ironing.
 5  Start ironing.
Tip: Ironing is easier and takes less time if you moisten the article first.

Cleaning
 1  Put the iron on its heel.
 2  Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and let the iron cool 

down for at least 30 minutes.
 3  Wipe the soleplate with a damp cloth and a non-abrasive (liquid) 

cleaning agent.
To keep the soleplate smooth, avoid hard contact with metal objects. 
Never use a scouring pad, vinegar or other chemicals to clean the 
soleplate.
 4  Clean the upper part of the iron with a damp cloth.

storage
 1  Put the iron on its heel.
 2  Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and let the iron cool 

down for at least 30 minutes.
 3  Wind the mains cord round the cord storage facility (Fig. 4).
 4  Store the iron on its heel in a safe and dry place (Fig. 5).

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance away with the normal household 

waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection 
point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the 
environment (Fig. 6).

Guarantee & service
If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit 
the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer 
Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the worldwide 
guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your country, go 
to your local Philips dealer.

Troubleshooting
This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter 
with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with the 
information below, contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country. 

Problem Possible cause Solution

The iron is 
plugged in but the 
soleplate is cold.

There is a 
connection 
problem.

Check the mains cord, the plug 
and the wall socket.

The 
temperature 
dial is set to 
MIN.

Set the temperature dial to the 
required position (see section ‘Set-
ting the temperature’ in chapter 
‘Using the appliance’).



Soie, laine et autres fibres synthétiques : repassez à l’envers afin d’éviter les 
taches. 
Commencez toujours le repassage par les articles en fibres synthétiques 
nécessitant la température la plus basse.

 3  Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise secteur.
Repassage

Remarque : Le fer peut fumer légèrement lors de la première utilisation. Ce 
phénomène est normal et cesse après un bref instant.
 1  Posez le fer à repasser sur son talon.
 2  Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise secteur.
 3  Sélectionnez la température de repassage recommandée (voir la 

section	«	Réglage	de	la	température	»	ci-dessus)	(fig.	2).
 4  Laissez le fer chauffer jusqu’à ce que le voyant de température 

s’éteigne,	puis	se	rallume	(fig.	3).
Remarque : Le voyant de température s’allume de temps en temps pendant le 
repassage.
 5  Commencez le repassage.
Conseil : Le repassage sera plus aisé et nécessitera moins de temps si vous 
humidifiez l’article à repasser.

nettoyage
 1  Posez le fer à repasser sur son talon.
 2  Débranchez le fer à repasser du secteur et laissez-le refroidir pendant 

au moins 30 minutes.
 3  Nettoyez la semelle avec un chiffon humide et un détergent (liquide) 

non abrasif.
Évitez	le	contact	de	la	semelle	avec	tout	objet	métallique	afin	de	ne	pas	
l’endommager. N’utilisez jamais de tampons à récurer, vinaigre ou autres 
produits chimiques pour nettoyer la semelle.
 4  Nettoyez la partie supérieure du fer à repasser avec un chiffon 

humide.

Rangement
 1  Posez le fer à repasser sur son talon.
 2  Débranchez le fer à repasser du secteur et laissez-le refroidir pendant 

au moins 30 minutes.
 3 	Enroulez	le	cordon	d’alimentation	sur	le	talon	(fig.	4).
 4  Posez le fer sur son talon et placez-le dans un endroit sûr et 

sec	(fig.	5).

Environnement
 - Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil avec les 

ordures ménagères. Déposez-le à un endroit assigné à cet effet, où 
il pourra être recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la protection de 
l’environnement (fig. 6).

Garantie et service
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous 
rencontrez un problème, rendez-vous sur le site Web de Philips à l’adresse 
www.philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre 
pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant 
de garantie internationale). S’il n’existe pas de Service Consommateurs 
Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous auprès de votre revendeur Philips 
local.

Dépannage
Cette rubrique présente les problèmes les plus courants que vous 
pouvez rencontrer avec votre appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas à 
résoudre le problème à l’aide des informations ci-dessous, contactez le 
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays. 

Problème Cause possible Solution

Le fer à 
repasser est 
branché, mais 
la semelle est 
froide.

Il s’agit d’un 
problème de 
branchement.

Vérifiez le cordon d’alimentation, la 
fiche et la prise secteur.

Le thermostat 
est réglé sur 
MIN.

Réglez le thermostat sur la 
température requise (voir le chapitre 
« Utilisation de l’appareil », section 
« Réglage de la température »).

FRançaiS

introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l’univers Philips ! Pour 
profiter pleinement de l’assistance Philips, enregistrez vos produits sur le site 
à l’adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser l’appareil et 
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
 - Ne plongez jamais le fer dans l’eau.

avertissement
 - Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique correspond 

bien à la tension secteur locale avant de brancher l’appareil.
 - N’utilisez jamais l’appareil si la fiche, le cordon d’alimentation ou 

l’appareil lui-même est endommagé, ou si le fer est tombé.
 - Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé 

par Philips, un Centre Service Agréé ou un technicien qualifié afin 
d’éviter tout accident.

 - Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance pendant qu’il est branché.
 - Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes 

(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant 
d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que celles-ci ne soient sous 
surveillance ou qu’elles aient reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation de 
l’appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

 - Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec l’appareil.
 - Évitez tout contact entre le cordon d’alimentation et la semelle du fer à 

repasser lorsqu’elle est chaude.

attention
 - Branchez l’appareil uniquement sur une prise de terre.
 - Vérifiez régulièrement l’état du cordon d’alimentation.
 - Placez et utilisez toujours le fer à repasser sur une surface stable, plane 

et horizontale.
 - La semelle du fer à repasser peut devenir très chaude et peut par 

conséquent provoquer des brûlures si vous la touchez.
 - Lorsque vous avez fini de repasser, pendant que vous nettoyez l’appareil 

ou même si vous laissez le fer sans surveillance pendant un bref instant, 
placez le fer à repasser sur le talon et débranchez-le du secteur.

 - Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux champs 
électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la 
base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s’il est manipulé correctement 
et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d’emploi.

Description générale (fig. 1)
A Thermostat
B Voyant de température
C Cordon d’alimentation
D Talon
E Plaque signalétique
F Semelle

avant la première utilisation
 1 	Ôtez	tout	autocollant	ou	film	de	protection	de	la	semelle.
 2  Laissez chauffer le fer jusqu’à la température maximale et repassez un 

chiffon	humide	pendant	quelques	minutes	afin	d’enlever	tout	résidu	
de la semelle.

Utilisation de l’appareil
Réglage de la température

 1  Posez le fer à repasser sur son talon.
 2  Pour régler la température de repassage, tournez le thermostat sur la 

position	adéquate	(fig.	2).
 - Consultez l’étiquette de lavage pour vérifier la température de 

repassage recommandée :
 - 1 Fibres synthétiques (par ex. acrylique, viscose, polyamide, polyester) 
 - 1 Soie 
 - 2 Laine 
 - 3 Coton, lin 

Si vous ne connaissez pas la composition du tissu, repassez en commençant 
par la température la plus basse sur une partie interne de l’article et 
invisible de l’extérieur.



Se não souber de que tipo ou tipos de tecido é composta uma peça de 
roupa, determine a temperatura correcta do ferro de engomar passando 
uma parte que não seja visível quando usar a peça de roupa.
Seda, algodão e materiais sintéticos: passe do avesso para evitar que o 
tecido fique brilhante. 
Comece por engomar as peças que precisem de uma temperatura mais 
baixa, tais como as de tecidos sintéticos.

 3 	Ligue	a	ficha	a	uma	tomada	com	terra.
Passar a ferro

Nota: O ferro pode libertar algum fumo quando for utilizado pela primeira vez. 
É normal e pára passado pouco tempo.
 1  Coloque o ferro em posição de descanso.
 2 	Ligue	a	ficha	a	uma	tomada	com	terra.
 3  Regule a temperatura de engomar recomendada (consulte a secção 

“Definir	a	temperatura”	apresentada	abaixo)	(fig.	2).
 4  Permita que o ferro aqueça até que a luz de temperatura se apague e 

acenda	novamente	(fig.	3).
Nota: A luz da temperatura acende-se ocasionalmente enquanto passa a ferro.
 5  Comece a passar a ferro.
Sugestão: Engomar é mais fácil e demora menos tempo se primeiro humedecer 
a peça.

limpeza
 1  Coloque o ferro em posição de descanso.
 2 	Retire	a	ficha	de	alimentação	da	tomada	eléctrica	e	deixe	o	ferro	

arrefecer durante pelo menos 30 minutos.
 3  Limpe a base com um pano húmido e agente de limpeza (líquido) não 

abrasivo.
Para conservar a base do ferro macia, deve evitar o contacto com 
objectos metálicos. Nunca utilize esfregões, vinagre ou produtos químicos 
para limpar a base do ferro.
 4  Limpe a parte de cima do ferro com um pano húmido.

arrumação
 1  Coloque o ferro em posição de descanso.
 2 	Retire	a	ficha	de	alimentação	da	tomada	eléctrica	e	deixe	o	ferro	

arrefecer durante pelo menos 30 minutos.
 3 	Enrole	o	fio	do	ferro	no	compartimento	próprio	(fig.	4).
 4  Arrume o ferro na posição de descanso, num local seguro e 

seco	(fig.	5).

Meio ambiente
 - Não deite fora o aparelho com o lixo doméstico normal no final da sua 

vida útil; entregue-o num ponto de recolha oficial para reciclagem. Ao 
fazê-lo, ajuda a preservar o ambiente (fig. 6).

Garantia e assistência
Se precisar de assistência ou informações, ou se tiver algum problema, visite 
o Web site da Philips em www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de Apoio 
ao Cliente Philips no seu país (poderá encontrar o número de telefone 
no folheto de garantia mundial). Se não houver um Centro de Apoio ao 
Cliente no seu país, dirija-se ao representante local da Philips.

Resolução de problemas
Este capítulo resume alguns dos problemas mais comuns que pode 
encontrar no aparelho. Se não conseguir resolver o problema através das 
indicações dadas a seguir, contacte o Centro de Assistência Philips no seu 
país. 

Problema Possível causa Solução

O ferro 
está ligado 
mas a base 
continua fria.

Ocorreu um 
problema com a 
ligação.

Verifique o cabo de alimentação 
eléctrica, a ficha e a tomada de parede.

O botão de 
temperatura 
está na posição 
MIN.

Regule o botão da temperatura para a 
posição necessária (consulte a secção 
“Definir a temperatura” no capítulo 
“Utilizar o aparelho”).

PoRtuguês

introdução
Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo à Philips! Para tirar todo  
o partido da assistência fornecida pela Philips, registe o seu produto  
em www.philips.com/welcome.

importante
Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de utilizar o aparelho 
e guarde-o para uma eventual consulta futura.

Perigo
 - Nunca mergulhe o ferro dentro de água.

aviso
 - Antes de ligar o aparelho, verifique se a tensão indicada na placa de 

identificação corresponde à tensão eléctrica local.
 - Não utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o fio ou o próprio aparelho 

apresentarem sinais visíveis de danos ou se tiver deixado cair o 
aparelho.

 - Se o fio estiver danificado, deve ser sempre substituído pela Philips, 
por um centro de assistência autorizado da Philips ou por pessoal 
devidamente qualificado para se evitarem situações de perigo.

 - Nunca abandone o aparelho quando estiver ligado à alimentação 
eléctrica.

 - Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo 
crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou 
com falta de experiência e conhecimentos, salvo se tiverem recebido 
supervisão ou instruções sobre o uso do aparelho por alguém 
responsável pela sua segurança.

 - As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não brincam 
com o aparelho.

 - Não deixe que o fio de alimentação entre em contacto com a base 
quente do ferro.

Cuidado
 - Ligue o aparelho apenas a uma tomada com ligação à terra.
 - Verifique regularmente se o fio de alimentação se encontra danificado.
 - Coloque e utilize sempre o ferro sobre uma superfície estável, plana e 

horizontal.
 - A base do ferro pode ficar extremamente quente e causar queimaduras 

se for tocada.
 - Quando terminar de passar, quando limpar o aparelho e também 

quando abandonar o ferro mesmo por pouco tempo: coloque o ferro 
em posição de descanso e retire a ficha de alimentação da tomada 
eléctrica.

 - Este aparelho destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparelho da Philips respeita todas as normas relacionadas com campos 
electromagnéticos (CEM). Se for manuseado correctamente e de acordo 
com as instruções neste manual do utilizador, este aparelho proporciona 
uma utilização segura, como demonstrado pelas provas científicas 
actualmente disponíveis.

Descrição geral (fig. 1)
A Botão da temperatura
B Luz da temperatura
C Cabo de alimentação
D Descanso
E Placa de identificação
F Base

antes da primeira utilização
 1  Retire todos os autocolantes ou película de protecção da base do 

ferro.
 2  Deixe o ferro aquecer até à temperatura máxima e passe-o sobre um 

pedaço de pano húmido durante alguns minutos para remover todos 
os resíduos da base.

Utilizar o aparelho
Definir a temperatura

 1  Coloque o ferro em posição de descanso.
 2 	Para	definir	a	temperatura	pretendida	para	engomar,	rode	o	botão	da	

temperatura	para	a	posição	adequada	(fig.	2).
 - Verifique a temperatura indicada para engomar na etiqueta da roupa:
 - 1 Tecidos sintéticos (p. ex.: acrílico, viscose, poliamida, poliéster) 
 - 1 Seda 
 - 2 Lã 
 - 3 Algodão, linho 






